

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G USTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1863.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE MAINE. OF

1863.

Chapter 197.

Resolve for the effectual destruction of bonds and coupons of the State of Maine after the same shall have been paid.

Resolved, That the committee for settlement of the accounts of the treasurer of state for the year eighteen hundred sixty-two, be and hereby are authorized and required to cause to be destroyed coupons after payment. by burning all the old bonds and coupons which have been paid by the state up to and including December thirty-first, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, which have been preserved in the treasury department, making such record and report thereof as may be necessary to preserve the evidence of the doings of said committee. report of. And it shall in like manner hereafter be the duty of the committee charged with the settlement of the accounts of the treasurer of state annually and immediately upon such settlement to destroy in manner aforesaid any bonds or coupons which may have been paid destroyed by him during the year for which his accounts are settled, and shall make such record and report thereof as shall be necessary to preserve the evidence of such destruction.

Approved January 24, 1863.

Chapter 198.

Resolve providing for the payment of bounties to volunteers.

Resolved, That the governor and commander-in-chief of the State of Maine be authorized to direct the payment of fifty-five dollars the payment of

Authorizing the destruction of bonds and

Record and

Bonds and

CHAP. 199. bounty to voluntcers. bounty to all recruits for the three years regiments or batteries of Maine volunteers who have enlisted since the first day of December last but to whom the state has not paid a bounty, and to continue the payment of such bounty to recruits so long as in his judgment the public exigencies require; and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of state for all sums of money needful to carry out the intent of this resolve.

Approved January 27, 1863.

Chapter 199.

Resolve in favor of certain banks in the State of Maine.

Certain banks, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to the following institutions, viz: Augusta Savings Bank, twenty thousand dollars; State Bank, five thousand dollars; Freemans Bank, five thousand dollars; Granite Bank, twelve thousand dollars; Ticonic Bank, five thousand dollars; Augusta Bank, thirty-one thousand and fifty-nine dollars; Gardiner Bank, five thousand dollars; Oakland Bank, five thousand dollars; Cobbossee Contee Bank, five thousand dollars; Skowhegan Bank, four thousand dollars; Waterville Bank, five thousand dollars; Northern Bank, five thousand dollars; International Bank, twenty-six thousand dollars; Canal Bank, twenty-six thousand dollars; Casco Bank, thirty-three thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars; Merchants' Bank, Portland, fourteen thousand dollars; Bank of Cumberland, nine thousand dollars; Manufacturers and Traders' Bank, twelve thousand dollars; Pejepscot Bank, five thousand dollars; Marine Bank. five thousand dollars; Mechanics' Bank, four thousand dollars; Belfast Bank, ten thousand dollars; Bank of Commerce, ten thousand dollars; Bank of State of Maine, five thousand dollars; Market Bank, four thousand seven hundred and thirty dollars; Merchants' Bank, Bangor, five thousand dollars; Farmers' Bank, five thousand dollars; Traders' Bank, four thousand dollars; Mercantile Bank, three thousand dollars; Lincoln Bank, fourteen thousand dollars; City Bank, Bath, nine thousand dollars; Bath Bank, seven thousand dollars; Long. Reach Bank, four thousand dollars; Sagadahoc Bank, four thousand dollars; Union Bank, seven thousand dollars, with interest on each of said sums from the day it was advanced to the state, on the requisition of governor Washburn, to the date of the executive warrant for the payment of the same; and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of state for the

238